

07 13 10 APR 15 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIO CESAR VALENZUELA GRULLON,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, MICHAEL
J. GARCIA, EDWARD J. MCELROY, BUREAU OF
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BOZENA ZIEDALSKI
350 Fifth Ave, Suite 1729
New York, NY 10118
(212) 629-0454

MARK E. HADDAD*
ROBERT A. HOLLAND
SETH M. GOLDSTEIN
HOLLY L. HENDERSON
MAYA R. RUPERT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

April 15, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AFFILIATES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	8
A. The Board Of Immigration Appeals.....	8
B. The Streamlining Regulations	9
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HIS- TORY	14
A. Valenzuela’s Arrest and Conviction	14
B. Removal Proceedings	15
C. The Second Circuit’s Consideration Of Valenzuela’s Petition For Review.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	20
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: <i>Valenzuela Grullon v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Julio Cesar Valenzuela Grullon</i> <i>v. John Ashcroft, Attorney General, et al.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8039 (TPG) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005)...	18a
APPENDIX C: <i>In the Matter of Julio Cesar</i> <i>Valenzuela Grullon</i> , No. A44-923-256 (Immi- gration Ct. Aug. 21, 2003)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albathani v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Arce-Vences v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 24, 25, 26
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).	18, 30, 31
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	8, 18, 29
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	22
<i>Falcon Carriche v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	32
<i>Georgis v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Guentchev v. INS</i> , 77 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	32
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	31
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	32
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981).....	31
<i>Kambolli v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	25
<i>Noriega-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Env't Advocates v. EPA</i> , 340 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Puga v. Chertoff</i> , 488 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 24
<i>SAIF Corp./Oregon Ship v. Johnson</i> , 908 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Sun v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Taveras-Lopez v. Reno</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 598 (M.D. Pa. 2000)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	23
<i>Western Pac. R.R. Corp. v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953)	26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq</i>	15
§ 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	15
§ 1229b	16
§ 1252	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(c)	13
§ 3.1 (1999)	10
§ 1003.1	<i>passim</i>
§ 1003.39	13, 17
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review; Board of Immigration Appeals: Streamlining</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 56,135 (Oct. 18, 1999)	10
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION Page

<i>In re Perez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 689 (BIA 1999)	16, 17
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EOIR, <i>Fact Sheet: BIA Restructuring and Streamlining Procedures</i> (rev. ed. Mar. 9, 2006), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/press/06/BIASstreamliningFactSheet030906.htm	11
Office of Planning & Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>EOIR Review FY2003: Statistical Yearbook</i> (2004), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy03syb.pdf	11
Office of Planning & Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>EOIR Review FY2004: Statistical Yearbook</i> (2005), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy04syb.pdf	11
Office of Planning & Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>EOIR Review FY2006: Statistical Yearbook</i> (2007), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf	20, 28
